# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

### Chapter 1.

Resolve in favor America Bartlett.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized Lot of land to be to sell and convey to America Bartlett, in the town of Lyndon America Bartlett, and county of Aroostook, a lot of land numbered seventeen in that part of Lyndon formerly I township, without performing further settling duties.

Approved January 27, 1872.

#### Chapter 2.

Resolve in favor of James Withee.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized Lot of land to be to convey to James Withee the lot of land numbered fifty-four, in that part of the town of Lyndon formerly I township, in the county of Aroostook, at the usual price paid for settling lands without the performance of other settling duties.

Approved January 27, 1872.

#### Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of Hiram Morse.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Lot of land to be to convey to Hiram Morse the lot of land numbered nine, in that Hiram Morse.

Снар. 4.

part of the town of Lyndon which was formerly I township, in the county of Aroostook, without the performance of any further settling duties.

Approved January 27, 1872.

#### Chapter 4.

Resolve in favor of Salmore Francis.

Salmore Francis, Indian representative. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of one hundred dollars, to Salmore Francis, for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved January 30, 1872.

### Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Judge Maine.

Judge Maine for ventilation.

Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to pay from the state treasury, from any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty-eight dollars, expended for the purpose of ventilation, by Judge Maine.

Approved February 2, 1872.

#### Chapter 6.

Resolve in favor of Oliver S. Dow and Thomas H. Randall.

Lot of land to be conveyed to O. S. Dow and T. H. Randall, Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey by deed, lot numbered fifty in Island Falls plantation, county of Aroostook, to Oliver S. Dow and Thomas H. Randall without the performance of further settling duties.

Approved February 2, 1872.